### 505154430 10/23/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5201197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT EPPERLY	04/29/2016
J. TRACY WATSON	10/15/2018
MARK A STEINHAUER	04/29/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADVANCED ORTHOPAEDIC SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	3023 KASHIWA STREET
City:	TORRANCE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90505

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15058130

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 246-364-0200

**Email:** jburgess@burgessiplaw.com **Correspondent Name:** BURGESS LAW OFFICE PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 214320

Address Line 4: AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48321-4320

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AOS.00018US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH G. BURGESS
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph G Burgess/
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 10/23/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Declaration\_Assignment\_signed#page1.tif source=Declaration\_Assignment\_signed#page2.tif source=Declaration\_Assignment\_signed#page3.tif

PATENT 505154430 REEL: 047277 FRAME: 0978

## Please direct all correspondence to:

Attorney Docket Number   AOS.00018US
--------------------------------------

# ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY, PROVISIONAL OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Invent	ion	SUTURE PASSING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME
This declaration	is direct	ed to:
	The at	tached application, or
	United	States application or PCT international application number
	15/0	158,130 filed on March 1, 2016 .
The above-identi	fied app	olication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state the including the class		we reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application,
I believe that I ar	n the or	iginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
continuation-in-p	art app	o disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for discations, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior nal or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
ADVANCED OF of California, has successors, assign inventions and differentiations and to receive Lorganizations, in to the ASSIGNE applications, in a	RTHOP ving its as or	ment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto AEDIC SOLUTIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State principal place of business at Torrance, California, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its ther legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the es in the above-identified United States Patent Application, Serial No. 15/058,130 filed on March ight of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications ratent for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental teir own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election and I hereby sell, assign and set over successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional te inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations are claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, we applications.
including applica organizations, an	itions for id to per	myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, or Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental rform any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives occure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.
And I hereby rep	resent a	nd warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
		nat any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine
or imprisonment LEGAL NAME		nore than five (5) years or both.
The second secon	cott Epp	the second of th
Signature:		A CC
Note: An Applica	tion Date	a Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.
Use an additional of	leclaratio	on form for each additional inventor.

PATENT REEL: 047277 FRAME: 0979

## Please direct all correspondence to:

Attorney Docket Number	AOS.00018US

## ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY, PROVISIONAL OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Invention	SUTURE PASSING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME
This declaration is direct	ed to:
☐ United	tached application, or States application or PCT international application number 58,130 filed on March 1, 2016
The above-identified app	lication was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state that I have including the claims.	re reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application,
I believe that I am the or	iginal inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
continuation-in-part app	o disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for lications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior nal or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
ADVANCED ORTHOP of California, having its successors, assigns or or inventions and discoveried 1, 2016, including the riand to receive Letters Proganizations, in its or the to the ASSIGNEE, its sapplications, in and to the	ment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto AEDIC SOLUTIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State principal place of business at Torrance, California, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its ther legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the es in the above-identified United States Patent Application, Serial No. 15/058,130 filed on March ght of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications atent for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental eir own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election and I hereby sell, assign and set over successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional e inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations as claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, the applications.
including applications for organizations, and to per	myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, or Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental form any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives ecure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.
And I hereby represent a	nd warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.
or imprisonment of not n	at any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine nore than five (5) years or both.
LEGAL NAME OF INV Inventor: J. Tracy V	
Signature:	nacy Water
Note: An Application Data	a Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

PATENT REEL: 047277 FRAME: 0980

## Please direct all correspondence to:

Attorney Docket Number	AOS.00018US

# ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY, PROVISIONAL OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76)

Title of Inventi	ON SUTURE PASSING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME
This declaration is	s directed to:
	The attached application, or United States application or PCT international application number
The above-identif	ied application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I hereby state that including the clair	I have reviewed and understand the contents of the specification in the above-identified application, ns.
I believe that I am	the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
continuation-in-pa	duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. 1.56, including for applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior anational or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.
ADVANCED OR of California, hav successors, assign inventions and dis 1, 2016, including and to receive Le organizations, in it to the ASSIGNEI applications, in an including all app	mployment agreement heretofore made or by contractual obligation, I do sell, assign and set over unto THOPAEDIC SOLUTIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the State ing its principal place of business at Torrance, California, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its so or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the coveries in the above-identified United States Patent Application, Serial No. 15/058,130 filed on March the right of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications atters Patent for the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental ts or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election and I hereby sell, assign and set over its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority, including any provisional doto the inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations lications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, divisionals, divisionals, applications.
And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, entities and intergovernmental organizations, and to perform any and all acts which the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein sold, assigned and set over.	
And I hereby repre	esent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein,
or imprisonment o	edge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine f not more than five (5) years or both.
LEGAL NAME O Inventor: Ma	r Inventor  uk A. Steinhauer, Date: 4/29/2016
mivemor, <u>ivia</u>	Maje: 1/01/2012
Signature:	
Note: An Application Use an additional de	on Data Sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. claration form for each additional inventor.

PATENT REEL: 047277 FRAME: 0981

**RECORDED: 10/23/2018**